ACT 24

ACT 24

H.B. NO. 2224-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Boards and Commissions.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 78-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§78-4 Boards and commissions, service limited. (a) Any other provision of the law to the contrary notwithstanding, no person shall be allowed to serve on more than one board or commission of a public character, created by the State or any of its political subdivisions.

(b) Any other provision of the law to the contrary notwithstanding, no nomination or appointment to a state or county board or commission, whether temporary or permanent and which requires part-time service, shall be denied to a person of or over the age of majority due to that person's age; provided that this subsection shall not apply when a law relating to a particular board or commission requires a member or members thereof to be of a specified age or age groups.

(c) This section shall not apply when in conflict with any federal law."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 23, 1982.)